#### LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at the Regular Council meeting held on September 20, 2022 passed (unless otherwise noted) the following:

## ORDINANCE NO. 2022-114 - Amended 9/6/2022

An ordinance providing for the Manning Levels and Compensation of Elected and Appointed Officials and Salaried and Non-Union Employees of the City of Willoughby, Ohio; repealing any and all other ordinances or parts thereof which may be inconsistent herewith or which may be redundant hereto; and declaring an emergency.

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-117**

A resolution accepting the amounts and rates as determined by the Budget Commission, authorizing the necessary tax levies, certifying same to the Lake County Auditor, and declaring an emergency.

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-118**

A resolution approving EAS #14-8-22 for the rezoning of 3.9032 acres of real property located on Oak Ridge Drive and further identified as Permanent Parcel No. 27A0050000080 from Residential Multi-Family Low Rise (R-MF-L) to One-Family 60 (R-60).

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-119**

An ordinance amending the Zone Map of the City of Willoughby, Ohio to reclassify 3.9032 acres of certain real property located at 0 Oak Ridge Drive Rear (Permanent Parcel No. 27A0050000080) from Residential Multi-Family Low Rise (R-MF-L) to Residential One-Family 60 (R-60).

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-120**

A resolution declaring it necessary and determining to proceed with acquiring, constructing, installing, equipping, improving, maintaining and repairing improvements necessary for making improvements to abate erosion along properties within the City and further included within the Lake County Communities Shoreline Special Improvement District, together with all necessary appurtenances thereto, and declaring an emergency.

### **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-121**

An ordinance levying Special Assessments for acquiring, constructing, installing, equipping, improving, maintaining and repairing improvements necessary for making improvements to abate erosion along properties within the City included within the Lake County Communities Shoreline Special Improvement District, together with all necessary appurtenances thereto, and declaring an emergency.

# **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-122**

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with M P C Associates, LLC in the amount of \$2,545,000 for the purchase of real property necessary for municipal purposes; said real property located at 37733 Euclid Avenue and further identified as Permanent Parcel No. 27A0170000170, and declaring an emergency.

# **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-123**

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to apply for and enter into contracts with the Ohio Public Works Commission (OPWC) for funds necessary to the 2023 Concrete Slab Replacement Project, WPCC Belt Filter Press Replacement Project, and the WPCC Watermain Replacement Project, and declaring an emergency.

### **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-124**

An ordinance authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) and requesting the cooperation of the Director of the Ohio Department of Transportation for the Municipal Bridge Inspection Program in the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio and declaring an emergency.

# **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-125**

A resolution approving an agreement between the American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 1657, and Ohio Council 8, and the City of Willoughby, Ohio, and declaring an emergency.

Alisa Novak Clerk of Council